

To be Argued by:
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*(of the bars of the District of
Columbia and State of Arizona)*
by permission of the Court
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2023-00203
Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 33964/20E
Appellate Division–First Department Case No. 2022-05749

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

EMILY WU,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

JERRY ALVAREZ, AHMED ELHASHASH and ARMAN KHAN,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

PERKINS COIE LLP
Attorney for Defendant-Respondent
1155 Avenue of the Americas,
22nd Floor
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: (212) 262-6900
Fax: (212) 977-1649

Table of Contents

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Counterstatement of Questions Presented.....	6
Statement of the Case	7
A. Plaintiff used the Uber Rides platform.....	7
B. Plaintiff formed an arbitration agreement with Uber in 2016, including an agreement to delegate all challenges to arbitrability to the arbitrator.....	8
C. Plaintiff agreed to updated Terms of Use in 2021, again including an arbitration agreement and a delegation clause.	11
D. Uber enforced its contractual right to arbitrate this dispute, and Plaintiff thereafter continued using Uber’s services.	16
E. The Supreme Court required Plaintiff to arbitrate.....	18
F. The First Department affirmed the grant of Uber’s cross-motion to compel arbitration.	21
Argument.....	22
I. Plaintiff agreed to arbitrate her claim against Uber.....	24
A. New York contract law requires a reasonable opportunity to review contractual terms and a reasonable manifestation of assent to them.	26
1. Federal law requires assessing an arbitration agreement by the same standard that governs non-arbitration contracts.	26
2. Clickwrap agreements like Uber’s are enforceable under New York contract law.....	28
3. New York has long enforced contracts that consumers may choose to sign without reading.	31

4.	New York law rejects Plaintiff’s proposal that contract formation be contingent on “forceful warnings of adverse terms.”	35
B.	Plaintiff formed an enforceable contract by giving assent to Uber’s Terms of Use after receiving adequate notice.....	41
1.	Plaintiff had actual notice of the 2021 Terms.	42
2.	Uber’s digital interface gave Plaintiff reasonable notice of the agreement’s terms.	44
C.	Plaintiff additionally gave assent to the arbitration agreement by continuing to use Uber’s services with actual notice of that agreement.	51
II.	Plaintiff’s agreement to arbitrate both existing and future claims is enforceable.....	55
A.	Plaintiff agreed to arbitration with Uber in 2016.	56
B.	In any event, the retroactive arbitration clause in the 2021 Terms is enforceable.....	60
III.	The Supreme Court did not abuse its discretion by denying Plaintiff’s frivolous motion for sanctions.....	63
A.	Plaintiff has not shown any legal authority for her requested sanctions.	64
B.	Uber’s January email did not violate Rule 4.2.	66
C.	Uber’s January 2021 updated Terms of Use did not violate Rule 4.2.	70
D.	Class action cases do not support Plaintiff’s position.....	74
IV.	Plaintiff’s objections to arbitrability must be resolved by the arbitrator, and are meritless in any event.....	77
A.	The Uber arbitration agreements unambiguously delegate all arbitrability questions to the arbitrator.	78
B.	The arbitrator must resolve Plaintiff’s unconscionability challenge.....	79

C. Plaintiff’s unconscionability arguments are meritless. 82

 1. Plaintiff’s agreement to the 2021 Terms was not procedurally unconscionable..... 82

 2. The January 2021 Terms are not substantively unconscionable. 87

Conclusion 90

Table of Authorities

	Page
CASES	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019)	89
<i>Adsit Co. v. Gustin</i> , 874 N.E.2d 1018 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	30
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 336 So.3d 698 (Fla. 2022)	29
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 518 P.3d 88 (Nev. 2022)	29
<i>American Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. Allied Cap. Corp.</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 64 (2020)	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	27-28
<i>Matter of Ball (SFX Broad. Inc.)</i> , 236 A.D.2d 158 (3d Dep’t 1997)	87-88
<i>Barclay Arms, Inc. v. Barclay Arms Assocs.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 644 (1989)	50
<i>Benson v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-7323, 2005 WL 1107061 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2005)	88
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	29, 35-36, 47-48, 56
<i>Breese v. U.S. Tel. Co.</i> , 48 N.Y. 132 (1871)	33
<i>Brooks v. Lang Yang</i> , 216 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep’t 2023)	21, 29-30, 45-46

<i>Brower v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 246 (1st Dep’t 1998)	32, 40, 85
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	85
<i>Case v. Freed</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 50348(U) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. Apr. 29, 2022)	65
<i>Matter of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 12, Middle Island, Town of Brookhaven, Suffolk Cty. N.Y.</i> , No. 74-5384, 1974 WL 18204 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. Sept. 30, 1974)	62
<i>Clark v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 195 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	62
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 212 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2002)	66-67
<i>Congel v. Malfitano</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 272 (2018)	68
<i>Davitashvili v. Grubhub Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-3000, 2023 WL 2537777 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2023)	45, 89
<i>DDK Hotels, LLC v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 308 (2d Cir. 2021)	79
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Assoc. of Sec. Dealers</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	88
<i>DISH Network L.L.C. v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018)	79
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996)	40

<i>Duncan v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 700606/2020, 2023 WL 7198189 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Sept. 27, 2023)	8
<i>Durrett v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 130 Haw. 346, 2011 WL 2696806 (Haw. Ct. App. July 12, 2011).....	30
<i>Edmundson v. Klarna, Inc.</i> , 85 F.4th 695 (2d Cir. 2023).....	46, 58
<i>Effron v. Sun Line Cruises, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Enderlin v. XM Satellite Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-0032, 2008 WL 830262 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 25, 2008).....	54
<i>Feld v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 825 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	46, 85
<i>Ferrie v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-409, 2016 WL 183474 (D. Conn. Jan. 12, 2016).....	38
<i>Fleming v. Ponziani</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 105 (1969)	26
<i>Foxfire Enters., Inc. v. Enterprise Holding Corp.</i> , 140 A.D.2d 581 (2d Dep’t 1988)	65
<i>Franco v. Jay Cee of N.Y. Corp.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 445 (1st Dep’t 2007)	64
<i>Fritsche v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 132 A.D.3d 805 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	32
<i>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	57
<i>Garcia v. Nabfly, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-1162, 2024 WL 1795395 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2024).....	89
<i>Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 1 (1988)	82

<i>Glover v. Bob’s Disc. Furniture, LLC</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	85
<i>God’s Battalion of Prayer Pentecostal Church, Inc. v. Miele Assocs. LLP</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 371 (2006)	26-28
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	74
<i>Haider v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-2997, 2021 WL 3475621 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2021)	72
<i>Harrison v. Revel Transit, Inc.</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 30430(U), (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Feb. 7, 2022).....	29, 46
<i>Hecker v. State</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 1087 (2013)	42, 80
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 63 (2019).....	5, 60, 78
<i>Henry v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 361 (2023)	70
<i>Hidalgo v. Amateur Athletic Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 646 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	45, 47
<i>Holley-Gallegly v. TA Operating, LLC</i> , 74 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2023)	81
<i>Impervious Paint Industries, Inc. v. Ashland Oil</i> , 508 F. Supp. 720 (W.D. Ky. 1981)	75
<i>In re Bayou Grp., LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	38-39
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	76
<i>In re St. Casimir Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 B.R. 24 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	67

<i>In re StockX Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 19 F. 4th 873 (6th Cir. 2021)	81
<i>Jackson v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , No. 13-cv-2001, 2015 WL 1822695 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2015).....	76
<i>Johnson v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2004 N.Y. Slip Op. 50086(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 27, 2004).....	61
<i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	72
<i>Kauders v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 486 Mass. 557 (2021)	37-38, 59
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....	25, 27-28, 36
<i>Kotick v. Shvachko</i> , 130 A.D.3d 472 (1st Dep’t 2015)	50
<i>Lin v. DISH Network</i> , No. 19-cv-01087, 2020 WL 13845109 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2020)	81
<i>Lipin v. Bender</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 562 (1994)	65
<i>Lloyd v. Covanta Plymouth Renewable Energy, LLC</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 259 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	75
<i>Lobel v. CCAP Auto Lease, Ltd.</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 50256(U), (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. Apr. 8, 2022).....	79, 85
<i>Long v. Revel Transit Inc.</i> , No. 150413/2021, 2021 WL 2457057 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 15, 2021).....	85
<i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220, 277 (3d Cir. 2018)	81

<i>Maross Constr., Inc. v. Cent. N.Y. Reg'l Transp. Auth.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 341 (1985)	88
<i>McCumbee v. M Pizza, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-128, 2023 WL 2725991 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 30, 2023).....	73
<i>McDaniel v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-1942, 2023 WL 1069849 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2023).....	54
<i>Mejia v. Linares</i> , 219 A.D.3d 1251 (1st Dep't 2023)	9, 29, 45, 57, 59-60
<i>Metzger v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.Y. 411 (1920)	31-32, 35, 50
<i>Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017)	9, 25, 29-30, 45-47, 57-59
<i>Miller v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 N.Y. 292 (1887)	32
<i>Miracle-Pond v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-04722, 2020 WL 2513099 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2020).....	67, 73
<i>Misicki v. Caradonna</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 511 (2009)	52
<i>Molino v. Sagamore</i> , 105 A.D.3d 922 (2d Dep't 2013)	33
<i>Monarch Consulting, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 659 (2016)	61
<i>Morris v. Snappy Car Rental, Inc.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 21 (1994)	32, 34
<i>Newell Rubbermaid Inc. v. Storm</i> , No. 9398, 2014 WL 1266827 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2014).....	30
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	40

<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 815 F. App'x 612 (2d Cir. 2020)	20, 51, 53-54
<i>Niesig v. Team I</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 363 (1990)	76
<i>O'Brien v. Okemo Mountain, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Conn. 1998).....	37
<i>O'Callaghan v. Uber Corp. of Cal.</i> , No. 17-cv-2094, 2018 WL 3302179 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2018).....	61
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-3826, 2013 WL 6407583 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2013).....	74
<i>Oestreicher v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 23-cv-00239, 2024 WL 1199902 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2024)	72, 83, 86
<i>Peiran Zheng v. Live Auctioneers LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-9744, 2021 WL 2043562 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2021)	45, 49
<i>People v. Couser</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 368 (2016)	52
<i>Plazza v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	49, 57, 61-62, 86
<i>Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. C.A. Reaseguradora Nacional De Venezuela</i> , 991 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Qwil PBC v. Landow</i> , 180 A.D.3d 593 (1st Dep't 2020)	45, 57
<i>Ranieri v. Bell Atl. Mobile</i> , 304 A.D.2d 353 (1st Dep't 2003)	85
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	53-54

<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	77, 79-81
<i>Revis v. Schwartz</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 939 (2022)	78
<i>Roger’s Fence, Inc. v. Abele Tractor & Equip. Co.</i> , 26 A.D.3d 788 (4th Dep’t 2006)	33
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Sablosky v. Edward S. Gordon Co.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 133 (1989)	82, 86, 88-89
<i>Sacchi v. Verizon Online LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-423, 2015 WL 765940 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2015).....	61
<i>Saizhang Guan v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	33
<i>Salgado v. Carrows Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2199436 (Cal. Ct. App. June 1, 2021)	86
<i>Sarchi v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 268 A.3d 258 (Me. 2022)	37-38, 59
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 499 (Ct. Cl. 1999).....	69
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012)	38, 42, 53-54, 58-59
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-08333, 2014 WL 4852063 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	69
<i>Scotti v. Tough Mudder Inc.</i> , 63 Misc. 3d 843 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2019).....	38
<i>Matter of Scotto v. Dinkins</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 209 (1995)	52

<i>Sellers v. JustAnswer LLC</i> , 73 Cal. App. 5th 444 (2021)	29-30
<i>Shenouda v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 601854/2020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Jan. 3, 2024) (NYSCEF Doc. No. 120).....	8
<i>Skuse v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 244 N.J. 30 (2020).....	30
<i>Smith v. RPA Energy, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 1869325 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2024)	44
<i>Matter of S. Orangetown Cent. Sch. Dist. (Civil Serv. Emps.’ Ass’n)</i> , 173 A.D.2d 1071 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	61
<i>Stark v. Molod Spitz DeSantis & Stark, P.C.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 59 (2007)	1, 22, 40
<i>Starke v. Gilt Groupe, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-5497, 2014 WL 1652225 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014).....	49
<i>Starke v. SquareTrade, Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2019)	42, 44
<i>State ex rel. U-Haul Co. of W. Va. v. Zakaib</i> , 232 W. Va. 432 (2013).....	30
<i>State v. Avco Fin. Serv. of New York Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 383 (1980)	85
<i>Sterling Merchandise Co. v. Hartford Insurance Co.</i> , 30 Ohio App. 3d 131 (1986)	39
<i>Stonehill Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of the West</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 439 (2016). Notice	26
<i>StubHub, Inc. v. Ball</i> , 676 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. App. 2023).....	29
<i>Sullivan v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-125, 2020 WL 9762421 (D. Vt. Nov. 4, 2020).....	76

<i>Tedesco v. Mishkin</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	76
<i>Town of Ramapo v. Ramapo Police Benevolent Ass’n</i> , 17 A.D.3d 476 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	61-62
<i>Trulogic, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 177 N.E.3d 615 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021)	30
<i>Vacco v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 260 Conn. 59 (2002)	30
<i>Valelly v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	46-47
<i>Valle v. ATM Nat’l, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-7993, 2015 WL 413449 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2015).....	62
<i>Weiss v. Revel Transit, Inc.</i> , Index No. 651018/2021, 2021 WL 2889933 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 9, 2021).....	26
<i>Weissman v. Revel Transit, Inc.</i> , 217 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	28-29, 45-46
<i>Williams v. Joseph Dillon & Co.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 559 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	61
<i>Winkelman v. Furey</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 711 (2002)	64

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	4-5, 15, 21, 24, 27-28, 36, 41
9 U.S.C. § 2	4
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. Ch. 8	69, 76

RULES

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130-1.1..... 65

CPLR § 3103..... 65

CPLR § 3126..... 65

CPLR § 5501..... 68

CPLR § 7503..... 17, 43

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... 74-75

New York Rule of Professional Conduct 4.2 63-67, 69-73, 76-77

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 N.Y. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 577 52

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 211 39-40

Ian Ayres & Alan Schwartz, *The No-Reading Problem in Consumer Contract Law*, 66 STAN. L. REV. 545, 546 (2014)..... 34

Glen Banks, *Elements of unconscionability—Procedural unconscionability—Adhesion contract*, 28 N.Y. Practice, Contract Law § 6:28 (July 2023) 85
